
Page 1 

Documentation of Questionnaire/Module 

'ERA0503A' on 25-02-2005 at 11:15 

 

 

 

 

UK Data Archive Study Number 8297 - Employment, Retention and Advancement Programme: Public Use File, 2004-2010



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QClass.QTChild.QChild[]  

Page 2 

ERA0503A.QInter.QClass  

Classification data  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

IntroC  

  

Could I start by asking a few questions about yourself?  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

Sex  

Ask or record  

(1)  Male      Male  

(2)  Female    Female  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

MarStat  

Are you… Running prompt - Code first that applies 

(1)  NevMarr   single, that is, never married,  

(2)  MarrLiv   married and living with your husband/wife,  

(3)  Separate  married and separated from your husband/wife,  

(4)  Divorced  divorced,  

(5)  Widowed   or widowed?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: NOT (MarStat = MarrLiv)  

LiveWith  

May I just check, are you living with someone in the household as a couple? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  SameSex   Spontaneous only - same sex couple  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

Hhaccom  

  

Is your accommodation owned or rented in your (or your partner's) name? 

(1)  Resp      Respondent only  

(2)  Part      Respondent's partner  

(3)  Resppart  Both respondent and partner  

(4)  Oth       Not respondent (or partner)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QClass.QTChild.QChild[]  

Page 3 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((Hhaccom = Resp) OR (Hhaccom = Part)) OR (Hhaccom = Resppart)  

Ten1  

In which of these ways do you occupy this accommodation? 

(1)  Own       Own it outright  

(2)  Morg      Buying it with the help of a mortgage or loan  

(3)  Share     Pay part rent and part mortgage (shared ownership)  

(4)  Rent      Rent it  

(5)  RentF     Live here rent-free (including rent-free in relative's/friend's property; excluding

  squatting)?  

(6)  Squat     Squatting  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((Hhaccom = Resp) OR (Hhaccom = Part)) OR (Hhaccom = Resppart)  

AND: (Ten1 = Rent) OR (Ten1 = RentF)  

LLord  

  

Who is your landlord......   

Individual Prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  LocAuth   The local authority/council/new town development/scottish homes?  

(2)  HousAss   Housing association or co-operative or charitable trust?  

(3)  Oth       Another organisation or individual?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Hhaccom = Oth  

Livarr  

  

Are you...   

Individual Prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  par       Living with parents?  

(2)  rel       Living with other relatives or friends?  

(3)  oth       Or do have some other living arrangements?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

IfCun19  

  

Do you have any children aged under 19 living with you. I mean children for whom you are responsible?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: IfCun19 = Yes  

Ncund19  

  

How many children aged under 19 are living with you?  

1..10  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QClass.QTChild.QChild[]  

Page 4 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: IfCun19 = Yes  

AND: Ncund19 > 1  

Ageint  

  

I'd like to ask you their ages starting with the oldest.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

 

ERA0503A.QInter.QClass.QTChild.QChild[]  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: IfCun19 = Yes  

AND: In loop FOR LTChildCnt := 1 TO QClass.Ncund19  

ChAge  

  

How old was your child on his/her last birthday? / How old were your children on their last birthdays?   

  

Accept estimate  

  

Interviewer: Please enter age of each child on a different line.  

0..18  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: IfCun19 = Yes  

AND: In loop FOR LTChildCnt := 1 TO QClass.Ncund19  

AND: ChAge IN [16 .. 18]  

IfCfted  

  

And is your (age) year old in full-time education?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QClass  

Page 5 

ERA0503A.QInter.QClass (continued)  

Classification data  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: NOT (Livarr = par)  

If19s  

Apart from yourself (and your partner), are there any other people aged 19 or over in your household?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: If19s = Yes  

NOthad  

  

How many other people are there aged 19 or over in your household, apart from yourself (and your 

partner)?  

0..10  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QAssign  

Page 6 

ERA0503A.QInter.QAssign  

Random Assignment  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

RAcheck  

  

Interviewer: please note time since random assignment.   

  

(RA date : ^QDATABAG.CDALLOC)  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

Ustand  

  

Do you recall going to the jobcentre on RA date and being given a 50:50 chance of receiving new 

services to see if they would help you get a job or get on at work?   

If respondent answers YES, stop here...  

It was to do with the Employment Retention and Advancement Scheme - ERA. It involved someone 

taking down some details about you and putting them on the computer and then telling you whether the 

computer had put you in the group which would receive these new services or not. Or maybe if the 

computer was not working properly they would make a phone call to find out which group you were in.  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ustand = Yes  

Wgroup  

  

Which group were you assigned to?  

(1)  ERA       ERA group  

(2)  Ctl       Not ERA/other group  

(3)  Nor       Can't remember/Don't know  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QAssign  

Page 7 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ustand = Yes  

AND: Wgroup = Ctl  

FeelRa  

  

* You were in the group that did not receive the new ERA services. How did you feel about this at the 

time. Were you....   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  Upset     really upset  

(2)  Disap     a bit disappointed  

(3)  Notm      did not mind  

(4)  Qpleas    or quite pleased?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ustand = Yes  

AND: Wgroup = Ctl  

Fair  

  

* Did you feel you had a fair chance of getting into the ERA group?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  DontK     Don't know/No opinion  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

RAIntro  

  

I would like to talk to you about your experiences over the last year or so, since you joined the ERA 

study. (It does not matter that you don't remember taking part). The start date we have for you is (RA 

Date). A lot of the questions ask about what you have been doing since this date.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  



 Block: ERA0412A.QInter.Qtempraw1x  

Page 8 

ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x  

Current economic situation and employment history  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

Worknow  

  

Can I check, at present, are you doing any kind of paid work either as an employee or as self-employed?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Worknow = No  

Havejob  

  

Even though you are not doing paid work at the moment, do you have a job or business that you are away 

from (and that you expect to return to)?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Worknow = No  

AND: (Havejob = Yes) AND (QClass.Sex = Female)  

Matleav  

Ask or Record   

May I check, are you on maternity leave at the moment?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WORKW1 = No  

EconBw1  

  

Are you...   

  

Individual Prompt : Code first that applies  

(1)  Educ      In full time education?  

(2)  Scheme    On a government scheme (e.g New Deal)?  

(3)  Unemp     Unemployed and looking for work or waiting to take up a job?  

(4)  Child     Looking after children or the home?  

(5)  SickTemp  Temporarily sick or injured with no job to return to?  

(6)  SickPerm  Permanently sick or disabled?  

(7)  NotWork   Not working for another reason?  



 Block: ERA0412A.QInter.Qtempraw1x  

Page 9 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

WorkRA  

  

Were you doing any kind of paid work on RA Date?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WORKW1 = Yes) AND (WorkRA = Yes)  

WkconRA  

  

Have you worked continuously since RA Date, I mean apart from holidays or sick leave (or maternity 

leave)?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WORKW1 = No) AND (WorkRA = No)  

WksinRA  

  

Have you done any paid work since RA Date?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (WKRAW1 = Wall)  

NemRAW1  

  

How many employers or periods of self-employment have you had since RA Date (including your present 

employer)?   

  

Enter number of employers (including present employer)   

Count separate periods of self-employment as different employers  

1..10  



 Block: ERA0412A.QInter.Qtempraw1x  

Page 10 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: NemRAW1 = 1  

IntroE1  

I would like to ask a few questions about your (present/last) employment.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: NOT (NemRAW1 = 1)  

Nemcon  
  

During this period were you ever working for more than one employer at the same time?   

 

If doing 2 different jobs concurrently for same employer, enter as separate lines on history. You also need 

to amend Nemraw1.  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: NOT (NemRAW1 = 1)  

AND: Nemcon = Yes  

nemfirst  

  

How many employers were you working for (at/when you first started work after) RA Date?  

1..10  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: NOT (NemRAW1 = 1)  

AND: Nemcon = Yes  

nemlast  

  

How many employers (are/were) you working for at (present/the time when you last worked)?  

1..10  



 Block: ERA0412A.QInter.Qtempraw1x  

Page 11 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: NOT (NemRAW1 = 1)  

IntroE2  

  

I would like to ask a few questions about the employers or any periods of self-employment you have had, 

starting from (your employment at/your first employment after ) RA Date.   

Enter jobs in order of start date.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 12 

ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Employment history since RA  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: NOT ((((Nemcon = No) AND (LTEmpraw1 = 1)) OR (LTEmpraw1 <= 

nemfirst)) AND (WorkRA = Yes)  

Jstart  

 

When did you start that job?   

i If does not know date, ask for week and code the date for Monday of that week   

If does not know week, ask for month and code Monday in middle of month.   

If does not know month, take best guess.  

DATE  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: NemRAW1 > 1  

Jstill  

  

Ask or record   

  

Are you working in that job now?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (WORKW1 = No) OR (Jstill = No)  

Jstop  

  

When did you stop that job?   

i If does not know date, ask for week and code the date for Monday of that week   

If does not know week, ask for month and code Monday in middle of month.   

If does not know month, take best guess.  

DATE  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 13 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

Jemp  

  

Ask or record   

(Are/Were) you working as an employee or (are/were) you self-employed?  

(1)  Emp       Employee  

(2)  Sem       Self-employed  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

SHrs  

  

  

How many hours a week did you usually work (at RA Date/when you started with this employer/period of 

self employment), excluding meal breaks but including any paid overtime?   

  

i If varies get average if possible  

0..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: Jemp = Emp  

SNete  
  

What was your usual take home pay (at RA Date/when you started with this employer), that is, after all 

deductions for income tax and National Insurance but including overtime and any bonuses?    

 

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of pounds  

0..999997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: SNete > 0  

SPer  

  

And what period did that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 14 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: SNete > 0  

AND: SPer = Other  

SOth  

  

How many weeks was that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: SNete = RESPONSE  

SWTC  

  

Did the amount you mentioned include any Working Tax Credit?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: SNete = RESPONSE  

AND: SWTC = Yes  

SWTCAm  

  

How much Working Tax Credit did it include?  

0..99997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: SNete = RESPONSE  

AND: SWTC = Yes  

AND: SWTCAm > 0  

SWTCPr  

  

And what period did that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 15 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: SNete = RESPONSE  

AND: SWTC = Yes  

AND: SWTCAm > 0  

AND: SWTCPr = Other  

SWTCOt  

  

How many weeks was that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: Jemp = Sem  

SGrss  

  

What do you estimate your total income was from your self-employed work (at RA Date/when you 

started this period of self employment), before tax but after paying for any materials, equipment or goods 

that you use(d) in your work? 

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of pounds  

0..999997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: NOT (Jemp = Sem)  

SGrse  
  

What were your usual gross earnings (at RA Date/when you started with this employer), that is, before all 

deductions for income tax, National Insurance but including overtime and any bonuses?   

 

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of pounds  

0..999997  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 16 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: (SGrse > 0) OR (SGrss > 0)  

SGPer  

  

And what period did that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: (SGrse > 0) OR (SGrss > 0)  

AND: SGPer = Other  

SGOth  

  

How many weeks was that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

SFix  

  

Were you paid a fixed hourly rate?   

  

If paid different rates for overtime/working different times: Code <1>  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

AND: SFix = Yes  

Shrate  

  

What was your (basic) hourly rate (at RA Date/when you started with this employer/period of self 

employment)?   

  

Enter amount in pounds and pence.  

0.00..990.00  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 17 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

JHrs  

  

How many hours a week (do/did) you usually work (now/when you left), excluding meal breaks but 

including any paid overtime? 

  

If varies get average if possible  

0..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 <= nemfirst  

SAmwage  

  

And what about your (take home pay/total income) (now/when you left) - (is/was) it the same as (at RA 

Date/when you started with this employer/period of self employment) or not? 

(1)  Same      Same as when started  

(2)  Diff      Different  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 18 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: Jemp = Emp  

JNete  

  

What (is/was) your usual take home pay (now/when you left), that is, after all deductions for income tax 

and National Insurance but including overtime and any bonuses?    
 

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of pounds  

0..999997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: JNete > 0  

JPer  

  

And what period (does/did) that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: JNete > 0  

AND: JPer = Other  

JOth  

  

How many weeks (is/was) that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: JNete = RESPONSE  

JWTC  

  

Did the amount you mentioned include any Working Tax Credit?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 19 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: JNete = RESPONSE  

AND: JWTC = Yes  

JWTCAm  

  

How much Working Tax Credit did it include?  

0..99997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: JNete = RESPONSE  

AND: JWTC = Yes  

AND: JWTCAm > 0  

JWTCPr  

  

And what period did that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: JNete = RESPONSE  

AND: JWTC = Yes  

AND: JWTCAm > 0  

AND: JWTCPr = Other  

JWTCOt  

  

How many weeks was that?  

1..52  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 20 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: Jemp = Sem  

JGrss  
  

What do you estimate your total income (is/was) from your self-employed work (now/when you left) 

before tax but after paying for any materials, equipment or goods that you use(d) in your work?   

 

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of pounds  

0..999997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: NOT (Jemp = Sem)  

JGRse  
 

What (are/were) your usual gross earnings (now/when you left) that is, before all deductions for income 

tax, National Insurance and including overtime and any bonuses?   

 

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of pounds 

0..999997 

 



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 21 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = NOW  

AND: IN LOOP FOR LTEMPRAW1 := 1 TO NEMRAW1  

AND: (SAMWAGE = DIFF) OR (LTEMPRAW1 > NEMFIRST)  

AND: (JGRSE > 0) OR (JGRSS > 0)  

JGper  

And what period (does/did) that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: (JGRse > 0) OR (JGrss > 0)  

AND: JGper = Other  

JGOth  

  

How many weeks (is/was) that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

JFix  

  

(Are/Were) you paid a fixed hourly rate? 

  

If paid different rates for overtime/working different times: code 1  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: (SAmwage = Diff) OR (LTEmpraw1 > nemfirst)  

AND: JFix = Yes  

Jhrate  

  

What (is/was) your (basic) hourly rate (now/when you left)? 

  

Enter amount in pounds and pence.  

0.00..990.00  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.Qtempraw1x.QEmpRAW1[]  

Page 22 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpraw1 := 1 TO NemRAW1  

AND: LTEmpraw1 < NemRAW1  

Nextem  

  

And now the next employer or period of self-employment.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 23 

ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Present (or most recent) job  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

Jint  

  

Now, a few more questions about your (present/last) job.  

 (1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Qtempraw1x.nemlast > 1  

Jmain  

  

Please answer the next few questions about your main job.   

  

Where a respondent has more than one job, let them decide which is the main one.   

If they are unable to decide, the main job should be the one in which the greatest number of hours are 

usually worked.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

JIndD  

What (does/did) the firm/organisation you (work/worked) for mainly make or do (at the place where you 

work/worked) 

Describe fully - probe manufacturing or processing or distributing etc. and main goods produced, 

materials used, wholesale or retail etc. 

STRING[80]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

JOccT  

What (is/was) your (main) job? 

STRING[30]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

JOccD  

What (do/did) you mainly do in your job? 

STRING[80]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 24 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

JStat  

(Are/Were) you working as an employee or (are/were) you self-employed? 

(1)  Emp       Employee  

(2)  SelfEmp   Self-employed  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: JStat = Emp  

JSVise  

In your job, (do/did) you have formal responsibility for supervising the work of other employees.  

Do not include people who only supervise: children, e.g. teachers, nannies, childminders, animals, 

security or buildings, e.g. caretakers, security guards. 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: JStat = Emp  

AND: JSVise = Yes  

SVseDes  

  

Please describe the type of responsibility you (have/had) for supervising the work of other employees.   

  

i Probe for who and what is being supervised  

STRING[100]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: JStat = Emp  

JEmpN  

How many people (work/worked) for your employer at the place where you worked? 

(1)  n1_24     ...1 to 24,  

(2)  n25_499   25 to 499,  

(3)  n500plus  or 500 or more employees?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: JStat = SelfEmp  

JSolo  

(Are/Were) you working on your own or (do/did) you have employees? 

(1)  OnOwn     on own/with partner(s) but no employees  

(2)  WithEmp   with employees  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 25 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: JStat = SelfEmp  

AND: JSolo = WithEmp  

JSENo  

How many people (do/did) you employ at the place where you worked, were there...Running prompt  

(1)  n1_24     ...1 to 24,  

(2)  n25_499   25 to 499,  

(3)  n500plus  or 500 or more employees?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

JPerm  

  

(Is/Was your (present/last) job... 

  

Individual Prompt: code first that applies   

i Include fixed term contract job in code 3  

(1)  PermJob   A permanent one?  

(2)  SeasJob   A seasonal, temporary or casual one?  

(3)  ContJob   A job done under contract or for a limited period?  

(4)  OtherJob  Or ^txis it some other type of job that ^txis not permanent?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

JShft  

  

(Do/Did) you do shift work: 

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  most      most of the time  

(2)  occ       occasionally  

(3)  nev       or never?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

JXhrs  

  

Within your regular or normal pattern of work, (is/was) it usual for you to work.. 

  

Individual Prompt: Code all that apply  

SET [5] OF  

(1)  Morn      Very early in the morning? (eg before 6am)  

(2)  Day       During the day?  

(3)  Eve       During the evening?  

(4)  nig       At night?  

(5)  wke       At weekends?  

(6)  NONE      None of the above  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 26 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

Jhcon  

  

(Is/Was) your pattern of working hours inconvenient for your home or family life? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

JFBen  

  

(Does/did) your (present/last) employer offer any of the following fringe benefits for any employees?   

  

Individual Prompt: code all that apply  

SET [8] OF  

(1)  Pension   Pension?  

(2)  Holiday   Paid holidays?  

(3)  Flexi     Flexible working hours?  

(4)  TimeFam   Paid or unpaid time off for family reasons?  

(5)  SickPay   Sick pay?  

(6)  Car       A car or van for your own private use?  

(7)  ChdCare   Creche or nursery at your workplace?  

(8)  TUMem     Trade Union membership?  

(9)  None      None of above  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

AND: TUMem IN JFBen  

Tumemb  

  

Are you a member of a Trade Union?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

Jprom  

  

Have you had any promotions or a substantial increase in responsibilities since (you started with this 

employer/RA Date)?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 27 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

Jprog  

  

Do you have any (further) opportunities for promotion or for substantially increasing your 

responsibilities?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

AND: Jprog = Yes  

Jtrain  

  

Does your employer offer any training that would help you get a promotion or more responsibilities?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

JPayR  

  

Have you had a pay rise since (you started with this employer/RA Date)?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

AND: JPayR = Yes  

JPAyW  

  

What kind of pay rises have you had since (you started with this employer/RA Date. Have you had ... 

  

Individual Prompt: Code all that apply  

SET [5] OF  

(1)  Inc       A step up on a pay scale?  

(2)  Prom      A rise following a promotion or an increase in responsibilities?  

(3)  Bon       A reward for doing a good job?  

(4)  Col       A cost of living increase?  

(5)  Oth       Some other kind of pay rise? (Specify)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 28 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: (JStat = Emp) AND (Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes)  

AND: JPayR = Yes  

AND: Oth IN JPAyW  

paySpec  

  

What was the pay rise for?  

STRING[100]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

JSIntro  

  

The following questions are to do with the way you feel about your job. I will read out a statement and I 

would like you to say how often this happens with your job or how much you agree with it.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

JTimPrs  

  

* I have unrealistic time pressures at work.   

Would you say this happens..   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  Never     never,  

(2)  Rarely    rarely,  

(3)  Sometime  sometimes,  

(4)  Often     often,  

(5)  Always    or always?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 29 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

JAuton  

  

* I have some say over the way I work.   

Do you..   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  SDis      strongly agree,  

(2)  Dis       tend to agree,  

(3)  Neutral   feel neutral,  

(4)  Agree     tend to disagree  

(5)  SAgree    or strongly disagree?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

JStress  

  

* In general, how stressful do you find your job.   

Is it..   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  NotStre   not at all stressful,  

(2)  MildStre  mildly,  

(3)  ModStres  moderately,  

(4)  VStres    very,  

(5)  ExStres   or extremely stressful?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

Jlike  

  

* Overall, how much do you like your job.   

Do you like your job..  

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  Vmuch     a great deal,  

(2)  Lot       quite a lot,  

(3)  Some      to some extent,  

(4)  Notm      not much,  

(5)  Nota      or not at all?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 30 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

JTcst  

  

How much does it cost you to travel to and from work?   

  

i Include petrol cost   

If more than 1 job ask for costs for all jobs   

Enter number of pounds to the nearest £   

If varies, enter 9997   

If nothing enter 0  

0..9997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: (JTcst > 0) AND (JTcst < 9997)  

Travper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  Oneday    One day  

(2)  OneWeek   One week  

(3)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(4)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(5)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(6)  OneYear   One year  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = No  

LjWyGo  

  

What was the main reason your last job came to an end?   

  

Do not prompt - Code one only  

(1)  TempJob   Temporary/seasonal/casual job came to an end  

(2)  Dismssd   Dismissed  

(3)  MdeRed    Made redundant/took voluntary redundancy  

(4)  Resigned  Resigned/decided to leave  

(5)  HadBaby   Left to have a baby  

(6)  PersReas  Gave up work for family or personal reasons  

(7)  DisbReas  Gave up work for health or disability reasons  

(8)  EarlyRet  Took early retirement  

(9)  OthReas   Other reason (Specify)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QPresJob  

Page 31 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = No  

AND: LjWyGo = OthReas  

Ljspec  

  

Please specify other reason  

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QOffProc  

Page 32 

ERA0503A.QInter.QOffProc  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

OFFintro  

  

Now could we talk about any contacts you have had with the jobcentre since RA Date. 

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

Ifcont  

  

Apart from your contact on RA Date, have you talked to any jobcentre staff, either face to face or by 

phone, since then? (Please do not include contacts you had which were only to sign-on). 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

OthCon  

  

Were your contacts:   

  

Individual Prompt: Code all that apply   

  

i Visit includes at home or elsewhere  

SET [3] OF  

(1)  Phone     By phone?  

(2)  Office    Going to the office?  

(3)  Visit     Someone from the office visiting you?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Visit IN OthCon  

Othwhr  

  

Where did this visit occur?  

  

Code all that apply  

SET [3] OF  

(1)  Home      Own home  

(2)  Work      Workplace  

(3)  Other     Somewhere else  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QOffProc  

Page 33 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Visit IN OthCon  

AND: Other IN Othwhr  

Othelse  

  

  

Interviewer: please specify other place.  

STRING[50]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (Office IN OthCon) OR (Visit IN OthCon)  

Npers  

  

About how many times would you say you had talked face to face to jobcentre staff.  

Was it ...   

  

Individual Prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  oneto2    Once or twice?  

(2)  thrto9    3 to 9 times?  

(3)  tenplus   10 or more times?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (Office IN OthCon) OR (Visit IN OthCon)  

Whoinit  

  

Were any of these contacts your idea?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Phone IN OthCon  

Ncall  

  

About how many times would you say you had talked on the phone to jobcentre staff.  

Was it...   

  

Individual prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  oneto2    Once or twice?  

(2)  thrto9    3 to 9 times?  

(3)  tenplus   10 or more times?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QOffProc  

Page 34 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart  

Wkmeets  

  

(Thinking of all the contacts you've had since RA Date) did (they/these) contacts occur ....   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  Work      during the period(s) you were working,  

(2)  Notw      during the period(s) you were not working,  

(3)  Both      or in both?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart  

AND: Wkmeets = Both  

AND: (Office IN OthCon) OR (Visit IN OthCon)  

Wkpers  

  

(And) about how many times did you talk face to face to jobcentre staff during the period(s) when you 

were working?   

Was it...   

  

Individual Prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  oneto2    Once or twice?  

(2)  thrto9    3 to 9 times?  

(3)  tenplus   10 or more times?  

(4)  none      None  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart  

AND: Wkmeets = Both  

AND: Phone IN OthCon  

Wkcall  

  

(And) about how many times did you talk on the phone to jobcentre staff during the period(s) when you 

were working?   

Was it...   

  

Individual Prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  oneto2    Once or twice?  

(2)  thrto9    3 to 9 times?  

(3)  tenplus   10 or more times?  

(4)  none      None  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QOffProc  

Page 35 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Ifcont = Yes  

Lastcon  

  

How long is it since you last spoke face to face or on the phone to staff at the jobcentre. Was your last 

contact..   

  

Individual Prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  m1        In the last 4 weeks?  

(2)  m1to3     1 to 3 months ago?  

(3)  m4to6     4 to 6 months ago?  

(4)  more      More than 6 months ago?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

EMailc  

  

Since RA Date, have you had any contact with jobcentre staff by e-mail?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

Confreq  

  

* Would you have liked to have had (more) contact with staff or advisers at the job centre or not?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

Jobplan  

  

Do you recall someone at the jobcentre working out an Advancement Action Plan with you - I mean 

when you talked about things that could help you do better (in your present job/in the job you had or the 

work you were looking for/in the work you were looking for)? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpNW  

Page 36 

ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpNW  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

Intronw  

  

Now can we talk about the period since RA Date (when you were not working). 

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

HelpN  

  

(When you were not working) did you get any advice or help from jobcentre staff with any of the 

following:   

  

Individual Prompt: Code all that apply  

SET [9] OF  

(1)  Vacs      Looking at job vacancies?  

(2)  Jobprep   Applying for a job, for example, help with CV, job application or preparation for

  interview?  

(3)  Ltgoal    Working out long-term career goals?  

(4)  Erawk     Helping you to stay in work or advance in future jobs  

(5)  Chcare    Help you find out about or arrange child care?  

(6)  Educ      Looking for education or training courses?  

(7)  Volwk     Looking for voluntary work?  

(8)  Busin     Setting up your own business?  

(9)  Other     Some other type of help? (Specify)  

(10)  NONE      None of the above (Spontaneous)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Other IN HelpN  

hpnspec  

  

What other help or advice did you get from job centre staff (when you were not working)? 

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpNW  

Page 37 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

BetOffN  

  

In the period since RA Date (when you were not working), did anyone at the jobcentre do a 'better-off' 

calculation for you? I mean, did anyone work out how much better off financially you would be in work, 

including any benefits and tax credits you might get? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

ServN  

  

Since RA Date, which, if any, of the following activities have you done to help you find a job or prepare 

for work. Have you...   

  

Individual Prompt: Code all that apply  

SET [9] OF  

(1)  Jobc      Attended classes or group meetings that teach people how to look for a job -

  sometimes called a Job Club or Programme Centre?  

(2)  Tempag    Put your name on the books of a private recruitment agency?  

(3)  CarOff    Been to a Career's Office, career's advice department or used the Connexions

  service?  

(4)  Indj      Looked for a job on your own?  

(5)  Unpaid    Done an unpaid job arranged through a government programme?  

(6)  Vocwk     Done voluntary work?  

(7)  Educn     Attended an education or training course?  

(8)  Ownbus    Done something towards setting up your own business?  

(9)  Other     Done something else to help you find a job? (Specify)  

(10)  NONE      None of the above (Spontaneous)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Other IN ServN  

SrvNoth  

  

What other activity did you do to find a job (when you were not working)? 

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpNW  

Page 38 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Jobc IN ServN  

Jobcwho  

  

Did jobcentre staff suggest that you attend a Jobclub or Programme Centre?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

Ifapp  

  

Since RA Date (when you were not working) (have you applied/ did you apply) for any jobs? 

Please include completing an application form, contacting an employer by phone, post or visit, or getting 

someone to ask on your behalf.  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

Advturn  

  

Since RA Date (have/did) staff at the jobcentre (advise/advised) you to turn down or not to apply for a 

particular job? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpNW  

Page 39 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Advturn = Yes  

Wyturn  

  

Why did the staff advise you to turn down or not apply for this job/these jobs?   

  

Do not prompt. Code all that apply  

SET [12] OF  

(1)  Low       Pay was too low  

(2)  NotSkill  Type of work did not make use of skills/experience  

(3)  Noadv     No opportunity for progress/dead end job  

(4)  Temp      Job was temporary/contract/agency work  

(5)  Unsuit    Type of work was unsuitable for other reasons  

(6)  Nlike     Did not like type of work  

(7)  Hours     Hours did not fit in with school/nursery/child care  

(8)  HoursOth  Hours unsuitable for other reasons  

(9)  TravFar   Too far to travel/too difficult to get to  

(10)  TravCost  Travel costs too high  

(11)  Illness   Could not do work required because of illness or disability  

(12)  Other     Other reasons (Specify)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: Advturn = Yes  

AND: Other IN Wyturn  

Wytspec  

  

Why did jobcentre staff advise you to turn down this job/these jobs?  

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpW  

Page 40 

ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpW  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart  

Apintro  

  

Could we talk now about the time since RA Date (when you were employed).  

 (1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: QPresJob.JStat = Emp  

TacticE  

  

(During the time you were employed) did you get any advice or encouragement from jobcentre staff on 

the following ways of improving your skills or getting a better job. Did you get any advice or 

encouragement on..   

  

Individual Prompt; Code all that apply  

SET [9] OF  

(1)  Betjob    Getting a job with better pay or conditions?  

(2)  Hours     Increasing your hours of work?  

(3)  Negpy     How to negotiate a pay rise?  

(4)  Negtr     How to negotiate better terms, for example, more convenient hours?  

(5)  Prom      How to get a promotion in your present work?  

(6)  Cont      How to get a more permanent job or contract?  

(7)  Career    Working out long-term career goals?  

(8)  Learn     Finding an education or training course?  

(9)  Other     Other ways of improving your skills or getting a better job? (Specify)  

(10)  None      None of these  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: QPresJob.JStat = Emp  

AND: Other IN TacticE  

TacEspc  

  

What other advice or encouragement did you get?  

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpW  

Page 41 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: QPresJob.JStat = SelfEmp  

TacticS  

  

(During the time you were employed) did you get any advice or encouragement from jobcentre staff on 

the following ways of improving your skills or getting a better job. Did you get any advice or 

encouragement on..   

  

Individual Prompt; Code all that apply  

SET [6] OF  

(1)  Betjob    Getting a job with better pay or conditions?  

(2)  Hours     Increasing your hours of work?  

(3)  Cont      How to get a more permanent job or contract?  

(4)  Career    Working out long-term career goals?  

(5)  Learn     Finding an education or training course?  

(6)  Other     Other ways of improving your skills or getting a better job? (Specify)  

(7)  None      None of these  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: QPresJob.JStat = SelfEmp  

AND: Other IN TacticS  

TacSspc  

  

What other advice or encouragement did you get?  

STRING[100]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: ((TacticE = RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticE)) OR ((TacticS = 

RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticS))  

Wytalk  

  

 Did the jobcentre staff talk to you about (this/these things) because you asked for their advice or did they 

offer advice without your asking?  

(1)  Prob      Respondent asked for help/advice  

(2)  JCoff     Jobcentre staff offered help/advice unprompted  

(3)  Both      Both  

(4)  Oth       Other (Specify)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpW  

Page 42 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: ((TacticE = RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticE)) OR ((TacticS = 

RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticS))  

AND: Wytalk = Oth  

Wyspec  

  

How did you come to get this advice/encouragement?  

STRING[100]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: ((TacticE = RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticE)) OR ((TacticS = 

RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticS))  

AND: (Betjob IN TacticE) OR (Betjob IN TacticS)  

Betenc  

  

* How much did the jobcentre staff encourage you to get a job with better pay or conditions. Did they 

give you...    

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  som       some,  

(3)  non       or little or no encouragement?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: ((TacticE = RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticE)) OR ((TacticS = 

RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticS))  

AND: (Hours IN TacticE) OR (Hours IN TacticS)  

Hrsenc  

  

* How much did the jobcentre staff encourage you to increase your hours of work. Did they give you...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  som       some,  

(3)  non       or little or no encouragement?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpW  

Page 43 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: ((TacticE = RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticE)) OR ((TacticS = 

RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticS))  

AND: Negpy IN TacticE  

Payenc  

  

* How much did the jobcentre staff encourage you to try to get a pay rise. Did they give you...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  som       some,  

(3)  non       or little or no encouragement?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: ((TacticE = RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticE)) OR ((TacticS = 

RESPONSE) AND NOT (None IN TacticS))  

AND: (Cont IN TacticE) OR (Cont IN TacticS)  

Perenc  

  

* How much did the jobcentre staff encourage you to get a permanent job. Did they give you...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  som       some,  

(3)  non       or little or no encouragement?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

BetOffW  

  

(During the time when you were employed) did anyone at the jobcentre do a 'better-off' calculation for 

you? I mean, did anyone work out how much better off financially you would be, including any benefits 

and tax credits you might continue to get, if you increased your hours or moved to a new job?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QHelpW  

Page 44 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

Giveup  

  

Since (RA Date/ you started with your present employer/this period of self-employment), have you felt 

that you wanted to continue working but that you might have to give up for some reason? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: Giveup = Yes  

JCtalk  

  

Did you talk to any jobcentre staff about stopping work?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: Giveup = Yes  

AND: JCtalk = Yes  

JChelp  

  

Did the staff give you any advice or help?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: Giveup = Yes  

AND: JCtalk = Yes  

AND: JChelp = Yes  

Jcwhat  

  

What sort of advice or help did the staff give you?  

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped  

Page 45 

ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

EDIntro  

  

And now a few questions about any education or training you might have done that could help you (in 

your present job or) with future job prospects. 

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

WkrelT  

Since (RA Date) have you taken any training courses or education classes to improve your skills, help 

you do a job or find employment? Please include things like computer training, basic skills and any 

courses or classes to help you with a specific job or type of work.  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

Ncrses  

  

How many courses or classes have you taken since RA Date? 

0..10  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped.QTEmped.QEmped[]  

Page 46 

ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped.QTEmped.QEmped[]  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Ncrses >= 1  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpedCnt := 1 TO Ncrses  

Titsub  

  

What was the course title and subject?  

  

Interviewer: Please give full details including title and subject  

STRING[100]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Ncrses >= 1  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpedCnt := 1 TO Ncrses  

Cweeks  

  

About how many weeks since RA Date did you spend doing that class?  

  

Help respondent calculate time if necessary  

  

Enter number of weeks  

  

If less than 1 week enter 1  

0..60  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Ncrses >= 1  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpedCnt := 1 TO Ncrses  

Chours  

  

About how many hours per week did you spend doing that class?  

  

Enter number of hours  

  

Round up to the nearest hour  

0..60  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped.QTEmped.QEmped[]  

Page 47 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Ncrses >= 1  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpedCnt := 1 TO Ncrses  

Arrange  

  

Did staff at the jobcentre arrange this for you or not?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Ncrses >= 1  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpedCnt := 1 TO Ncrses  

AND: NOT (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone)  

Timing  

  

Did you take this course while you were employed?  

  

i Please code yes if respondent says they were doing the class both when they were working and not 

working  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Ncrses >= 1  

AND: In loop FOR LTEmpedCnt := 1 TO Ncrses  

AND: LTEmpedCnt < Ncrses  

Nextcrs  

  

And now for the next course.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped  

Page 48 

ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped (continued)  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Ncrses >= 1  

AND: Ncrses < 10  

Probe  

  

May I just check, have you taken any other courses or education classes since RA Date to improve your 

skills or help with work?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

EmpQ  

  

Have you obtained any work-related qualifications since RA Date?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: EmpQ = Yes  

Vquals  

  

Which qualifications have you obtained since RA Date?   

  

Code all that apply  

SET [18] OF  

(1)  Apprent   Recognised trade apprenticeship completed  

(2)  CGPt1     City and Guilds-Craft/Intermediate/Ordinary (Part1)  

(3)  CGPt23    City and Guilds-Advance/Final or Full tch (Part I1 or III)  

(4)  CGOther   City and Guilds-can't say which  

(5)  BTEC      BEC/TEC/BTEC/SCOTBEC/SCOTEC/SCOTVEC/National/General  

(6)  HTEC      BEC/TEC/BTEC/SCOTBEC/SCOTVEC Higher  

(7)  ONCOND    Ordinary National Cert/Dip (ONC/OND)  

(8)  HNCHND    Higher National Cert/Dip (HNC/HND)  

(9)  RSA       RSA/Pitman's secretarial or clerical  

(10)  OthCler   Other clerical/commercial qual (eg typing,shorthand,book-keeping)  

(11)  NVQSVQ    NVQ/SVQ  

(12)  NVQGSVQ   GNVQ/GSVQ  

(13)  Nurse     Nursing qual  

(14)  Teach     Teaching qual (inc TEFL)  

(15)  GCSE      GCSE or SCE Ordinary Grade  

(16)  AAS       A Level/AS Level/SCE/SLC/SUPE Higher Grade  

(17)  Deg       First or higher degree or Dip(eg BA, BSc, PhD  

(18)  Other     Other qualification  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QEmped  

Page 49 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: EmpQ = Yes  

AND: NVQSVQ IN Vquals  

NVQlev  

  

What is the highest level of NVQ/SVQ that you have completed since RA Date?   

  

Write in level 1-5 (Don't know = 9)  

1..9  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

Costtrn  

  

  

Have you paid any money which you did not get back for any of the education or training courses you 

have done since (RA date)? I mean did you have to pay out of your own pocket for things like tuition 

fees, books or materials?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WkrelT = Yes  

AND: Costtrn = Yes  

Howmuch  

  

About how much did you pay in total from your own pocket since (RA date)? Please include any tuition 

fees or cost of course materials but do not count travel expenses (or child care costs).   

  

Prompt as necessary  

  

(1)  Und10     Under £10  

(2)  ten       £10-£19  

(3)  twen      £20-£49  

(4)  fif       £50-£99  

(5)  hun       £100-£199  

(6)  thun      £200 or more  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QIncPay  

Page 50 

ERA0503A.QInter.QIncPay  

Role of incentive payments  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AwreIP  

  

Under the ERA programme, some people who work for at least 30 hours a week for about 3 months out 

of 4 can claim a bonus of £400. Have you heard of this bonus?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

EligIP  

  

Were you eligible for this bonus any time since (RA Date)?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

AND: EligIP = Yes  

IfrecIP  

  

Have you received a bonus like this?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

AND: EligIP = Yes  

AND: IfrecIP = No  

Wynoip  

  

* Why did you not receive the bonus?  

STRING[150]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QIncPay  

Page 51 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

AND: EligIP = Yes  

AND: IfrecIP = Yes  

Attend  

  

When you claimed your £400 payment(s) from the JobCentre, did you talk with staff about work or your 

prospects of work at the same time?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

AND: EligIP = Yes  

AND: IfrecIP = Yes  

AND: Attend = Yes  

DiscIP  

  

What types of things did you discuss?   

  

Do not prompt; Code all that apply  

SET [8] OF  

(1)  Betjob    Getting a job with better pay or conditions  

(2)  Hours     Increasing hours of work  

(3)  Negpy     How to negotiate a pay rise  

(4)  Prom      How to get a promotion in present work  

(5)  Cont      How to get a more permanent job or contract  

(6)  Career    Working out long-term career goals  

(7)  Learn     Finding an education or training course  

(8)  Other     Other ways of improving skills or getting a better job (Specify)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

AND: EligIP = Yes  

AND: IfrecIP = Yes  

AND: Attend = Yes  

AND: Other IN DiscIP  

Othdis  

  

What other things did you discuss with jobcentre staff?  

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QIncPay  

Page 52 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

AND: EligIP = Yes  

AND: IfrecIP = Yes  

Encstf  

  

* How much did this bonus influence your decision to work 30 hours or more per week.   

Did it influence you...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  Alot      a lot,  

(2)  Little    a little,  

(3)  Nota      or not at all?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: (AwreIP = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall))  

AND: EligIP = Yes  

AND: IfrecIP = Yes  

Encwkf  

  

* And how much did the bonus encourage you to stay in full-time work.   

Did it encourage you...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  Alot      a lot,  

(2)  Little    a little,  

(3)  Nota      or not at all?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QTrnBonus  

Page 53 

ERA0503A.QInter.QTrnBonus  

Training bonus  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AwaTrbn  

  

Under the ERA programme, some people who take up certain types of training while they are working 

can claim a bonus of £8 per hour and have their tuition fees paid. Have you heard of this bonus?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: ((AwaTrbn = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart))) AND (QEmped.WkrelT = Yes)  

EligTB  

  

Were you eligible for this bonus any time since (RA Date)? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: ((AwaTrbn = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart))) AND (QEmped.WkrelT = Yes)  

AND: EligTB = Yes  

Iftrnb  

  

Have you received a training bonus under the ERA programme?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: ((AwaTrbn = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart))) AND (QEmped.WkrelT = Yes)  

AND: EligTB = Yes  

AND: Iftrnb = No  

WynoTB  

  

* Why did you not receive the bonus?  

STRING[150]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QTrnBonus  

Page 54 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: ((AwaTrbn = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart))) AND (QEmped.WkrelT = Yes)  

AND: EligTB = Yes  

AND: Iftrnb = Yes  

Encstr  

  

* How much did this bonus influence your decision to start the training.   

Did it influence you...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  Alot      a lot,  

(2)  Little    a little,  

(3)  Nota      or not at all?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QDataBag.CCALLOC = Programme  

AND: ((AwaTrbn = Yes) AND ((Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall) OR 

(Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart))) AND (QEmped.WkrelT = Yes)  

AND: EligTB = Yes  

AND: Iftrnb = Yes  

Encptr  

  

* And how much did the bonus encourage you to continue the training.   

Did it encourage you...    

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  Alot      a lot,  

(2)  Little    a little,  

(3)  Nota      or not at all?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QAdvBeh  

Page 55 

ERA0503A.QInter.QAdvBeh  

Advancement behaviour  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

Adintro  

  

And now a few questions about getting on at work.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

Advact  

  

Thinking about the period since RA Date (when you have been working) (in your current or any previous 

jobs), which, if any, of the following steps have you taken to help improve your work situation or 

earnings. Have you ... 

  

Individual Prompt: Code all that apply  

SET [5] OF  

(1)  Hrs       Tried to increase the hours you work?  

(2)  Wage      Tried to get a pay rise?  

(3)  Terms     Tried to negotiate better terms, for example, more convenient hours?  

(4)  Bjobe     Tried to change to a different sort of work with the same employer?  

(5)  Bjobo     Tried to get a better job with a different employer?  

(6)  None      None of these  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Bjobo IN Advact  

ServW  

  

Since RA Date (during the time you were employed) have you done any of the following activities to help 

you find another job. Have you:   

  

Individual Prompt: Code all that apply  

SET [4] OF  

(1)  Tempag    Put your name on the books of a private recruitment agency?  

(2)  CarOff    Been to a Career's Office, career's advice department or used the Connexions

  service?  

(3)  Indj      Looked for another job on your own?  

(4)  Other     Done something else to help you find another job? (Specify)  

(5)  NONE      None of these  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QAdvBeh  

Page 56 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Bjobo IN Advact  

AND: Other IN ServW  

SrvWoth  

  

What else did you do to try to find another job (during the time you were employed)? 

STRING[100]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

Advacto  

  

Have you done anything (else) to help you improve your work situation or earnings in this period?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Advacto = Yes  

ADvspec  

  

What was that?   

  

Probe for anything else  

STRING[100]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QAttWork  

Page 57 

ERA0503A.QInter.QAttWork  

Attitudes to work rentention and advancement  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

ViewAdv  

  

People have different views about how much they want to get on at work and improve their pay and 

terms.   

  

* Which is closest to your view. Do you want to...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  Imp       get on and improve your pay and terms as quickly as possible,  

(2)  Stay      or do you want stay as you are for now?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: ViewAdv = Stay  

Advlate  

  

* When do you think you might want to improve your pay and terms?   

  

Prompt as necessary  

(1)  Sixm      In the next six months  

(2)  Nextyr    In the next year  

(3)  Next2     In the next 2 years  

(4)  Next5     In the next 5 years  

(5)  More5     In more than 5 years time  

(6)  Never     Never  

(7)  Dknow     Don't know  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QAttWork  

Page 58 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: ViewAdv = Stay  

AND: NOT (Advlate = Never)  

Baradv  

  

* What is preventing you from trying to improve your pay and terms now?   

  

Do not prompt; Code all that apply  

SET [7] OF  

(1)  Ccare     Child care related reasons  

(2)  Pers      Other domestic responsibilities (eg caring)  

(3)  Sick      Temporary sickness/injury  

(4)  Skill     Needs to acquire skills/experience  

(5)  Alread    Already advanced eg had pay rise/ promotion recently  

(6)  Happy     Happy with current situation  

(7)  Other     Other barrier (Specify)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: ViewAdv = Stay  

AND: NOT (Advlate = Never)  

AND: Other IN Baradv  

Barspec  

  

Interviewer - Please specify other barrier  

STRING[150]  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: ViewAdv = Stay  

AND: Advlate = Never  

Notadv  

  

* Why is that?   

  

Do not prompt; Code all that apply  

SET [7] OF  

(1)  Ccare     Child care related reasons  

(2)  Pers      Other domestic responsibilities (eg caring)  

(3)  Sick      Sickness/injury  

(4)  Skill     Does not have skills/experience  

(5)  Inter     Not interested in progressing at work  

(6)  Happy     Happy with current situation  

(7)  Other     Other reason (Specify)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QAttWork  

Page 59 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = Yes  

AND: ViewAdv = Stay  

AND: Advlate = Never  

AND: Other IN Notadv  

NAspec  

  

* Why don't you want to try to improve your pay and terms?  

STRING[150]  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QJudgall  

Page 60 

ERA0503A.QInter.QJudgall  

Judgement of ERA/Adviser  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

LTintro  

  

Now, I would like to ask your opinions about your experiences with the jobcentre service since RA Date. 

Everything that you say will be strictly confidential. First, your views about long-term work goals.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

LTfocus  

  

* How much emphasis did jobcentre staff place on working out long-term work goals with you. Was it...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  some      some,  

(3)  none      or little or no emphasis?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

Helpadv  

  

* When you were looking for work, did staff at the jobcentre advise you to...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  First     take the first job that came along,  

(2)  Hold      hold out for a better job,  

(3)  Noad      or did they not offer any advice on this?  

(4)  DNA       Have not looked for work (Spontaneous)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QJudgall  

Page 61 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

AND: NOT (Helpadv = DNA)  

Enclj  

  

* How much did jobcentre staff encourage you to try and get a job that you liked. Did they give you ...    

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  some      some,  

(3)  none      or little or no encouragement?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Work) OR (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Both)  

Encwk  

  

* And how much did jobcentre staff encourage you to try to get on at work - I mean to try to improve 

your pay or terms or find a better job.   

Did they give you...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  some      some,  

(3)  none      or little or no encouragement?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Work) OR (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Both)  

AND: (Encwk = some) OR (Encwk = none)  

Encmore  

  

* If you were interested, do you think job centre staff would give you more encouragement to get on at 

work?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QJudgall  

Page 62 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

PerhlpA  

  

Did jobcentre staff help you deal with any personal or family problems that might prevent you from 

working?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  noprob    Did not have any problems (Spontaneous)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Work) OR (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Both)  

PerhlpB  

  

Did the jobcentre staff help you deal with any personal or family problems that made it hard for you to 

keep a job?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  noprob    Did not have any problems (Spontaneous)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (PerhlpA = Yes) OR (PerhlpB = Yes)  

Extref  

  

Did jobcentre staff refer you an outside agency to get help with these problems?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Work) OR (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Both)  

PerhlpC  

  

Did the jobcentre staff help you deal with any problems at work?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  noprob    Did not have any problems (Spontaneous)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QJudgall  

Page 63 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

Persadv  

  

Thinking about the staff at the jobcentre, when you go in or phone, is there a particular person you try to 

speak to?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Persadv = Yes  

EffPA  

  

* How much effort has this person made to get to know you? Has he or she made...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  some      some,  

(3)  none      or little or no effort?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Persadv = Yes  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wnone) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart)  

SuppNW  

  

* How much support has this person given you (while you were not working)? Has he or she given you...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  some      some,  

(3)  none      or little or no support?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QJudgall  

Page 64 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

AND: Persadv = Yes  

AND: (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Work) OR (QOffProc.Wkmeets = Both)  

SuppWk  

  

* And how much support has this person given you (while you were not working)? Has he or she given 

you...    

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  lot       a lot,  

(2)  some      some,  

(3)  none      or little or no support?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: QOffProc.Ifcont = Yes  

Advhlp  

  

* Now, thinking of all the help and advice you have had from jobcentre staff since RA Date, overall how 

helpful or unhelpful did you find this advice? Was it.....    

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  VHelp     very helpful,  

(2)  QHelp     quite helpful,  

(3)  NotVHelp  not very helpful,  

(4)  NotatAll  or not at all helpful?  

(5)  None      No advice received (Spontaneous)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QChildCar  

Page 65 

ERA0503A.QInter.QChildCar  

Child care arrangements  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

IntroCh  

  

The next few questions are about arrangements for looking after your child(ren).  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

Ccneed  

  

(Do/did) you make any arrangements for looking after your child(ren) when you (are/were) (last) 

working? Please include relatives, friends or neighbours. 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  NotResp   Not responsible for children then  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

CCsch  

Ask or record  

  

(Are/Were) any of your children old enough to go to school (when you were working)? 

  

(1)  Yes       Yes (any child)  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

Ccarp1  

  

(Do/did) you pay for any child care (during school term)? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  PayKind   Payment in kind  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QChildCar  

Page 66 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

AND: Ccarp1 = Yes  

Ccara1  

  

How much (do/did) you pay in an average week (during school term)? 

  

Please give the amount before any re-imbursement from tax credits or employer subsidies and please 

include all types of arrangements, for example, childminders, nurseries, creches, nursery classes, 

playgroups, out-of-school-clubs, relatives, friends or neighbours.   

  

Enter amount to nearest £  

1..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

CcBrak1  

  

If your arrangements (break/broke) down at short notice, (do/did) you have an alternative you know 

would be able to have your children (during school term)? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

AND: CCsch = Yes  

Ccarp2  

  

(Do/Did) you pay for any child care during the school holidays? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  PayKind   Payment in kind  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QChildCar  

Page 67 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

AND: CCsch = Yes  

AND: Ccarp2 = Yes  

Ccara2  

  

How much (do/did) you pay in an average week during the school holidays?   

  

Please give the amount before any re-imbursement from tax credits or employer subsidies and please 

include all types of arrangements, for example, childminders, nurseries, creches, nursery classes, 

playgroups, out-of-school-clubs, relatives, friends or neighbours.   

  

Enter amount to nearest £  

1..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

AND: CCsch = Yes  

CcBrak2  

  

If your arrangements (break/broke) down at short notice, (do/did) you have an alternative you know 

would be able to have your children during the school holidays? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

CFAR  

  

How long does it take to travel from your home to the place where your child(ren) is/are looked after?   

  

i If two or more types of care, record travel time for place of care with the most hours per week.   

  

Prompt as necessary  

(1)  Hom       Cared for at home  

(2)  hal       Less than half an hour  

(3)  hour      Half to one hour  

(4)  two       More than one, but less than 2 hours  

(5)  mor       2 hours or more  

(6)  varies    Varies (Spontaneous)  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QChildCar  

Page 68 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

CCON  

  

* Thinking about the distance, time and effort involved in your child care arrangements, how convenient 

would you say they ^txare...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  verycon   very,  

(2)  fair      fairly,  

(3)  notcon    or not very convenient?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

CCREL  

  

Overall, how often ^txdo your child care arrangements break down...   

  

Running Prompt  

(1)  often     often  

(2)  stime     sometimes  

(3)  rare      rarely or never?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

Ccfind  

  

In the period since RA Date, have you received any help with finding childcare from jobcentre staff?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wpart) OR (Qtempraw1x.WKRAW1 = Wall)  

AND: Ccneed = Yes  

AND: (CCREL = often) OR (CCREL = stime)  

Ccbrk  

  

  

And during this period have you received any help from jobcentre staff when your arrangements broke 

down?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QChildCar  

Page 69 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = No  

CcuseN  

  

Do you regularly use any kind of child care during the daytime?  

 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = No  

AND: CcuseN = Yes  

CcarpN  

  

Do you pay for any of this child care?   

 

Please include all arrangements you pay for, for example, childminders, nurseries, creches, nursery 

classes, playgroups, out-of-school-clubs, relatives, friends or neighbours.  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  PayKind   Payment in kind  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.QTChild.NCU16 > 0  

AND: Qtempraw1x.WORKW1 = No  

AND: CcuseN = Yes  

AND: CcarpN = Yes  

Ccaran  

  

How much (do/did) you pay in an average week?   

  

Enter amount to nearest £  

1..997  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 70 

ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Current benefits, sources and amounts  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

Housing  

  

And finally, a few questions about benefits and income.   

  

At present do you ^txpart receive Housing Benefit either directly or by having it paid to your landlord on 

your behalf?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  AwaitClm  Awaiting claim/under appeal  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Qtempraw1x.Matleav = Yes  

Matpay  

  

You said earlier that you were on maternity leave. Are you receiving...   

  

Individual Prompt: Code first that applies  

(1)  Smp       Statutory Maternity Pay?  

(2)  Mal       or Maternity Allowance?  

(3)  NONE      Neither  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Qtempraw1x.Matleav = Yes  

AND: Matpay = Smp  

SMpamt  

  

How much Statutory Maternity Pay do you receive each week?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound  

1..997  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 71 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

BenB  

  

  

At present, are you (or your partner) receiving any of the following benefits   

Individual prompt: Code all that apply   

  

Do not count benefits claimed but not received/under appeal   

Note that benefits not listed can be coded in the 'another' category.  

SET [5] OF  

(1)  IS        Income Support?  

(2)  JSA       Job Seekers Allowance(JSA)?  

(3)  WorkFam   Working Tax Credit?  

(4)  Childtax  Child Tax Credit?  

(5)  Other     Another state benefit (apart from Child Benefit)?  

(6)  None      None of these  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: IS IN BenB  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

ISwho  

  

Who receives the Income Support. Is it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  you       you  

(2)  part      your partner  

(3)  both      or both?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: IS IN BenB  

ISamt  

  

How much Income Support (do you/does your partner/do you and your partner) receive?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound  

1..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: IS IN BenB  

AND: ISamt > 0  

ISper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 72 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: JSA IN BenB  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

JSwho  

  

Who receives the Job Seekers Allowance. Is it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  you       you  

(2)  part      your partner  

(3)  both      or both?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: JSA IN BenB  

JSAamt  

  

How much Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) (do you/does your partner/do you and your partner) receive?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound  

1..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: JSA IN BenB  

AND: JSAamt > 0  

JSper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WorkFam IN BenB  

AND: (QChildCar.Ccarp1 = Yes) OR (QChildCar.Ccarp2 = Yes)  

WTCChe  

  

Does your Working Tax Credit include a Childcare Credit to help pay for childcare expenses?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 73 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WorkFam IN BenB  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

WTwho  

  

Who receives the Working Tax Credit. Is it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  you       you  

(2)  part      your partner  

(3)  both      or both?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WorkFam IN BenB  

AND: NOT ((WTwho = you) AND ((Qtempraw1x.Wtcstill >= 1) AND 

(Qtempraw1x.Wtcamt >= 1)))  

WFTCamt  

  

How much Working Tax Credit (do you/does your partner/do you and your partner) receive?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound  

1..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: WorkFam IN BenB  

AND: NOT ((WTwho = you) AND ((Qtempraw1x.Wtcstill >= 1) AND 

(Qtempraw1x.Wtcamt >= 1)))  

AND: WFTCamt > 0  

WTper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  Lump      lump sum/one-off payment  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 74 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Childtax IN BenB  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

CTwho  

  

Who receives the Child Tax Credit. Is it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  you       you  

(2)  part      your partner  

(3)  both      or both?  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Childtax IN BenB  

Ctcamt  

  

How much Child Tax Credit (do you/does your partner/do you and your partner) receive?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound  

1..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Childtax IN BenB  

AND: Ctcamt > 0  

CTper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Other IN BenB  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

OBwho  

  

Who receives these other benefits. Is it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  you       you  

(2)  part      your partner  

(3)  both      or both?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 75 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Other IN BenB  

Obenamt  

  

How much (do you/does your partner/do you and your partner) receive from other state benefits?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound  

1..997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Other IN BenB  

AND: Obenamt > 0  

OBper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  onew      One week  

(2)  twpw      Two weeks  

(3)  four      Four weeks  

(4)  calm      Calendar month  

(5)  lump      Lump sum/one-off payment  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: lbinc7 = DK  

BenEst  

  

Do you know the amount you (or your partner) receive in total from all these benefits each week?  

  

Enter amount to nearest pound   

If not known, enter Don't Know <Ctrl>+<K>  

1..99997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.IfCun19 = Yes  

Recman  

  

May I check, are you and your child(ren) supposed to receive any regular child support or maintenance 

payments?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 76 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.IfCun19 = Yes  

AND: Recman = Yes  

MPamt  

  

How much are you and your child(ren) supposed to receive in compulsory or voluntary child support 

payments?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound; Add together if more than one payment  

1..99997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.IfCun19 = Yes  

AND: Recman = Yes  

AND: MPamt > 0  

Mpper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  Week1     One Week  

(2)  Week2     Two Weeks  

(3)  Month1    One Month  

(4)  Year1     One Year  

(5)  Other     Other period  

(6)  lumpS     One off/lump sum  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.IfCun19 = Yes  

AND: Recman = Yes  

AND: MPamt > 0  

AND: Mpper = Other  

MpOth  

  

How many weeks is that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QClass.IfCun19 = Yes  

AND: Recman = Yes  

Mpusual  

  

Do you usually receive these payments?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

(3)  CSA       Paid by child support agency  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 77 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

Ifoinc  

  

Do you personally have any other sources of income apart from earnings/benefits, for example, income 

from a pension or interest from savings?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Ifoinc = Yes  

OthInc  

  

What other sources of income do you personally have? Please do not include your partner's income. 

  

Code all that apply   

Include respondent's income only  

SET [4] OF  

(1)  Income    Income from savings or investments  

(2)  Rent      Rent from property or subletting  

(3)  PriPen    Private pension  

(4)  Other     Other regular income  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Ifoinc = Yes  

Othamt  

  

How much income do you receive (in total from these sources)?   

  

Enter amount to nearest pound  

1..99997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Ifoinc = Yes  

AND: Othamt > 0  

Oincper  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  Week1     One Week  

(2)  Week2     Two Weeks  

(3)  Month1    One Month  

(4)  Year1     One Year  

(5)  Other     Other period  

(6)  lumpS     One off/lump sum  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 78 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Ifoinc = Yes  

AND: Othamt > 0  

AND: Oincper = Other  

IncperO  

  

How many weeks is that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

Pintro  

  

  

I'd now like to ask you a couple of questions about your partner's situation.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

PworkW1  

  

Can I check, is your partner doing any kind of paid work at the moment?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

Pemp  

  

Is he/she working as an employee or is he/she self-employed?  

(1)  Emp       Employee  

(2)  Sem       Self-employed  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 79 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: Pemp = Sem  

PGrss  

  

What do you estimate your partner's total income is from his/her self-employed work, before tax but after 

paying for any materials, equipment or goods that he/she uses in your his/her work?   

  

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of £s  

0..999997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: NOT (Pemp = Sem)  

PNete  

  

What is your partner's usual take home pay, that is, after all deductions for income tax and National 

Insurance but including overtime and any bonuses.   

  

Probe for estimate   

Enter number of pounds  

0..999997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: (PNete > 0) OR (PGrss > 0)  

PPer  

  

And what period does that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 80 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: (PNete > 0) OR (PGrss > 0)  

AND: PPer = Other  

POth  

  

How many weeks is that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: PNete = RESPONSE  

PWTC  

  

Did the amount you mentioned include any Working Tax Credit?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: PNete = RESPONSE  

AND: NOT ((WTwho = part) AND (WFTCamt > 1)) AND (PWTC = Yes)  

PWTCAm  

  

How much Working Tax Credit did it include?  

0..99997  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: PNete = RESPONSE  

AND: NOT ((WTwho = part) AND (WFTCamt > 1)) AND (PWTC = Yes)  

AND: PWTCAm > 0  

PWTCPr  

  

And what period did that cover?  

(1)  OneWeek   One week  

(2)  TwoWeeks  Two weeks  

(3)  Fourwks   Four weeks  

(4)  OneMonth  One calendar month  

(5)  OneYear   One year  

(6)  Other     Other  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 81 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: ((QClass.MarStat = MarrLiv) OR (QClass.LiveWith = Yes)) OR 

(QClass.LiveWith = SameSex)  

AND: PworkW1 = Yes  

AND: PNete = RESPONSE  

AND: NOT ((WTwho = part) AND (WFTCamt > 1)) AND (PWTC = Yes)  

AND: PWTCAm > 0  

AND: PWTCPr = Other  

PWTCOt  

  

How many weeks was that?  

1..52  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (QClass.QTChild.NC1618 > 0) OR (QClass.NOthad > 0)  

Empad  

  

(Is the other person aged 16 or over/Are any of the other people aged 16 or over) in your household doing 

any kind of paid work at the moment? 

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: (QClass.QTChild.NC1618 > 0) OR (QClass.NOthad > 0)  

AND: (Empad = Yes) AND (QClass.Noth16 > 1)  

Empadno  

  

How many of them are in paid work at present?  

1..10  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

FSnow  

  

* How difficult would you say your financial situation is at the moment.   

Is it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  Vdiff     very difficult,  

(2)  Qdiff     quite difficult,  

(3)  Neith     neither easy nor difficult,  

(4)  Qeasy     quite easy,  

(5)  Veasy     or very easy?  



 Block: ERA0503A.QInter.QBenefit  

Page 82 

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

Parint  

  

I would now like to ask you a couple of questions about your situation when you were a teenager.  

(1)  Cont      Press <1> to continue  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

FS1416  

  

* Thinking of the financial situation at home when you were aged 14 to 16, how difficult would you say it 

was.   

Was it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  Vdiff     very difficult,  

(2)  Qdiff     quite difficult,  

(3)  Neith     neither easy nor difficult,  

(4)  Qeasy     quite easy,  

(5)  Veasy     or very easy?  

(6)  Inst      Did not live at home (Spontaneous)  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: QISTART.PersProx = InPerson  

AND: NOT (FS1416 = Inst)  

Mothwk  

  

When you were aged 14 to 16, how much of the time was your mother in a paid job?   

Was it...   

  

Running prompt  

(1)  All       all of the time,  

(2)  Quit      quite a lot of the time,  

(3)  Litt      a little of the time,  

(4)  None      or not at all?  

(5)  DNA       Did not live with mother / mother deceased (Spontaneous)  



 

Page 83 

ERA0503A.QInter.QEndint  

  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

Link  

  

We would like to link the information collected from the people we have interviewed to other information 

about them held by the Department for Work and Pensions. This would only be done for research 

purposes, to help us measure how well the ERA scheme is working. Would this be OK?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

Othpt  

  

  

Is there anything else you would like to say about your work situation or your experiences at the 

jobcentre?  

(1)  Yes       Yes  

(2)  No        No  

ASK IF: LDMINDINTERVIEW[LDM2] = now  

AND: Othpt = Yes  

OthptS  

  

What is that?  

  

Interviewer - please record  

OPEN  



 

Page 84 

INDEX 

 

Adintro ................................. 55 

Advact .................................. 55 

Advacto ................................ 56 

Advhlp ................................. 64 

Advlate ................................. 57 

ADvspec ............................... 56 

Advturn ................................ 38 

Ageint ..................................... 4 

Apintro ................................. 40 

Arrange ................................ 47 

Attend ................................... 51 

AwaTrbn .............................. 53 

AwreIP ................................. 50 

Baradv .................................. 58 

Barspec ................................. 58 

BenB .................................... 71 

BenEst .................................. 75 

Betenc .................................. 42 

BetOffN ............................... 37 

BetOffW ............................... 43 

Ccara1 .................................. 66 

Ccara2 .................................. 67 

Ccaran .................................. 69 

Ccarp1 .................................. 65 

Ccarp2 .................................. 66 

CcarpN ................................. 69 

CcBrak1 ............................... 66 

CcBrak2 ............................... 67 

Ccbrk .................................... 68 

Ccfind ................................... 68 

Ccneed ................................. 65 

CCON .................................. 68 

CCREL ................................. 68 

CCsch ................................... 65 

CcuseN ................................. 69 

CFAR ................................... 67 

ChAge .................................... 4 

Chours .................................. 46 

Confreq ................................ 35 

Costtrn .................................. 49 

Ctcamt .................................. 74 

CTper ................................... 74 

CTwho ................................. 74 

Cweeks ................................. 46 

DiscIP ................................... 51 

EconBw1 ................................ 8 

EDIntro ................................ 45 

EffPA ................................... 63 

EligIP ................................... 50 

EligTB .................................. 53 

EMailc .................................. 35 

Empad .................................. 81 

Empadno .............................. 81 

EmpQ ................................... 48 

Enclj ..................................... 61 

Encmore ............................... 61 

Encptr ................................... 54 

Encstf ................................... 52 

Encstr ................................... 54 

Encwk ................................... 61 

Encwkf ................................. 52 

Extref .................................... 62 

Fair ......................................... 7 

FeelRa .................................... 7 

FS1416 ................................. 82 

FSnow .................................. 81 

Giveup .................................. 44 

Havejob .................................. 8 

Helpadv ................................ 60 

HelpN ................................... 36 

Hhaccom ................................ 2 

Housing ................................ 70 

Howmuch ............................. 49 

hpnspec ................................. 36 

Hrsenc .................................. 42 

If19s........................................ 5 

Ifapp ..................................... 38 

IfCfted .................................... 4 

Ifcont .................................... 32 

IfCun19 .................................. 3 

Ifoinc .................................... 77 

IfrecIP ................................... 50 

Iftrnb ..................................... 53 

IncperO ................................. 78 

IntroC ..................................... 2 

IntroCh ................................. 65 

IntroE1.................................. 10 

IntroE2.................................. 11 

Intronw ................................. 36 

ISamt .................................... 71 

ISper ..................................... 71 

ISwho ................................... 71 

JAuton .................................. 29 

JChelp ................................... 44 

JCtalk.................................... 44 

Jcwhat ................................... 44 

Jemp ..................................... 13 

JEmpN .................................. 24 

JFBen.................................... 26 

JFix ....................................... 21 

JGOth ................................... 21 

JGper .................................... 21 

JGRse ................................... 20 

JGrss ..................................... 20 

Jhcon .................................... 26 

Jhrate .................................... 21 

JHrs ...................................... 17 

JIndD .................................... 23 

Jint ........................................ 23 

Jlike ...................................... 29 

Jmain .................................... 23 

JNete ..................................... 18 

Jobcwho ................................ 38 

Jobplan ................................. 35 

JOccD ................................... 23 

JOccT ................................... 23 

JOth ...................................... 18 

JPayR.................................... 27 

JPAyW ................................. 27 

JPer ...................................... 18 

JPerm ................................... 25 

Jprog .................................... 27 

Jprom ................................... 26 

JSAamt ................................ 72 

JSENo .................................. 25 

JShft ..................................... 25 

JSIntro ................................. 28 

JSolo .................................... 24 

JSper .................................... 72 

Jstart..................................... 12 

JStat ..................................... 24 

Jstill ..................................... 12 

Jstop ..................................... 12 

JStress .................................. 29 

JSVise .................................. 24 

JSwho .................................. 72 

JTcst..................................... 30 

JTimPrs ................................ 28 

Jtrain .................................... 27 

JWTC................................... 18 

JWTCAm ............................. 19 

JWTCOt ............................... 19 

JWTCPr ............................... 19 

JXhrs .................................... 25 

Lastcon ................................ 35 

Link ..................................... 83 

Livarr ..................................... 3 

LiveWith ................................ 2 

Ljspec .................................. 31 

LjWyGo ............................... 30 

LLord ..................................... 3 

LTfocus ............................... 60 

LTintro ................................. 60 

MarStat .................................. 2 

Matleav .................................. 8 

Matpay ................................. 70 

Mothwk ............................... 82 

MPamt ................................. 76 

MpOth ................................. 76 

Mpper .................................. 76 

Mpusual ............................... 76 

NAspec ................................ 59 

Ncall .................................... 33 

Ncrses .................................. 45 

Ncund19 ................................ 3 

Nemcon ............................... 10 

nemfirst ................................ 10 

nemlast ................................. 10 

NemRAW1 ............................ 9 

Nextcrs ................................. 47 

Nextem ................................ 22 

Notadv ................................. 58 

NOthad .................................. 5 

Npers ................................... 33 

NVQlev ............................... 49 

Obenamt .............................. 75 

OBper .................................. 75 



 

Page 85 

OBwho ................................. 74 

OFFintro ............................... 32 

Oincper ................................. 77 

Othamt ................................. 77 

OthCon ................................. 32 

Othdis ................................... 51 

Othelse ................................. 33 

OthInc .................................. 77 

Othpt .................................... 83 

OthptS .................................. 83 

Othwhr ................................. 32 

Parint .................................... 82 

Payenc .................................. 43 

paySpec ................................ 28 

Pemp .................................... 78 

Perenc ................................... 43 

PerhlpA ................................ 62 

PerhlpB ................................ 62 

PerhlpC ................................ 62 

Persadv ................................. 63 

PGrss .................................... 79 

Pintro .................................... 78 

PNete .................................... 79 

POth ..................................... 80 

PPer ...................................... 79 

Probe .................................... 48 

PworkW1 ............................. 78 

PWTC .................................. 80 

PWTCAm ............................ 80 

PWTCOt .............................. 81 

PWTCPr ............................... 80 

RAcheck ................................. 6 

RAIntro .................................. 7 

Recman ................................. 75 

SAmwage ............................. 17 

ServN.................................... 37 

ServW ................................... 55 

Sex .......................................... 2 

SFix ...................................... 16 

SGOth ................................... 16 

SGPer ................................... 16 

SGrse .................................... 15 

SGrss .................................... 15 

Shrate.................................... 16 

SHrs ...................................... 13 

SMpamt ................................ 70 

SNete .................................... 13 

SOth...................................... 14 

SPer ...................................... 13 

SrvNoth ................................ 37 

SrvWoth ............................... 56 

SuppNW ............................... 63 

SuppWk ................................ 64 

SVseDes ............................... 24 

SWTC ................................... 14 

SWTCAm ............................. 14 

SWTCOt ............................... 15 

SWTCPr ............................... 14 

TacEspc ................................ 40 

TacSspc ................................ 41 

TacticE ................................. 40 

TacticS ................................. 41 

Ten1 ....................................... 3 

Timing ................................. 47 

Titsub ................................... 46 

Travper ................................ 30 

Tumemb ............................... 26 

Ustand .................................... 6 

ViewAdv ............................. 57 

Vquals .................................. 48 

WFTCamt ............................ 73 

Wgroup .................................. 6 

Whoinit ................................ 33 

Wkcall ................................. 34 

WkconRA .............................. 9 

Wkmeets .............................. 34 

Wkpers ................................. 34 

WkrelT ................................. 45 

WksinRA ............................... 9 

Worknow ............................... 8 

WorkRA ................................ 9 

WTCChe .............................. 72 

WTper .................................. 73 

WTwho ................................ 73 

Wynoip ................................ 50 

WynoTB .............................. 53 

Wyspec ................................ 42 

Wytalk ................................. 41 

Wytspec ............................... 39 

Wyturn ................................. 39 

 


	Survey Instrument - Wave 1 Questionnaire



